RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS UPDATING THE 2011 GENERAL PLAN UPDATE PROGRAM ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT MITIGATION MEASURES CC-1.2, CC-1.7, AND CC-1.8; GPA 20-004

WHEREAS, GPA 20-004 has been filed by the County of San Diego, consisting, in part, of an amendment to the Program Environmental Impact Report Mitigation Measures of the County General Plan; and

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2024, the Planning Commission, pursuant to Government Code Sections 65351 and 65353 held a duly advertised public hearing on GPA 20-004; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has made its detailed recommendations concerning the above item; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed and considered the information contained in the Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) dated May 2024, on file with Planning & Development Services as Environmental Review Number (ER) PDS2020-ER-20-00-002 prior to making its recommendation to approve the project; and

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2024, the Board of Supervisors, pursuant to Government Code Section 65355 held a duly advertised public hearing on GPA 20-004; and

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2024, the Board of Supervisors has made findings pursuant to Attachment G, Environmental Findings, of the Board of Supervisors Planning Report for the project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors takes the following actions:

1. Approve the amendment to the Program Environmental Impact Report Mitigation Measures of the County General Plan in GPA 20-004, as identified in Attachment B.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the amended documents shall be endorsed in the manner provided by the Board of Supervisors

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors finds that the GPA 20-004 is consistent with the San Diego County General Plan and the Program Environmental Impact Report in that the goals, objectives, and policies of all the elements of the plan have been or will be met.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after 30 days after its adoption.

Approved as to Form and Legality

County Counsel

**INGA LINTVEDT** 

By: Inga B. Lintvedt Chief Deputy County Counsel